If the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of our Class A common stock from us were exercised in full, pro forma as adjusted cash, cash equivalents, and investments, total stockholders' (deficit) equity,
total capitalization, and shares outstanding as of March 31, 2017 would be $   million, $   million, $   million, and   , respectively.

48

  At March 31, 2017

  Actual   Pro forma
Pro forma

as adjusted(1)

(in thousands, except share and per

share data)
Cash, cash equivalents, and investments  $ 78,909 $ 78,909 $
Convertible preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share; 11,091,782 shares authorized, 10,094,108 issued or outstanding, actual; 11,091,782 shares

authorized, no shares issued or outstanding, pro forma;   shares authorized, no shares issued or outstanding, pro forma as adjusted  $ 132,698 $ — $
Stockholders' (deficit) equity:

Class A common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 120,020,700 shares authorized, 14,044,802 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 120,020,700
shares authorized, 74,609,450 shares issued and outstanding pro forma; and   shares authorized,   shares issued and outstanding pro
forma as adjusted   14  75

Class B common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 80,013,800 shares authorized, 28,089,604 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 80,013,800
shares authorized, 28,089,604 shares issued and outstanding pro forma; and   shares authorized,   shares issued and outstanding pro
forma as adjusted   28  28

Additional paid-in capital   3,899  137,765
Accumulated deficit   (67,491)  (68,720)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (10)  (10)
Total stockholders' (deficit) equity   (63,560)  69,138

Total capitalization  $ 69,138 $ 69,138 $

Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the estimated offering price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase or decrease, as
applicable, each of cash, cash equivalents, and investments, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders' (deficit) equity, and total capitalization on a pro forma as adjusted basis by $   , assuming that the number of shares of
Class A common stock offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Similarly,